

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14 th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 # 150 (“Damages Involving Catastrophic Injury or Wrongful Death”) Petitioner: Alethia Morgan v. Respondents: Evelyn Hammond and Lucas Granillo and Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER: Benjamin J. Larson, #42540 William A. Hobbs, #7753 A. Thomas Downey, #29490 IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC 1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80264 Telephone: 303-623-2700 Facsimile: 303-623-2062 E-mail: blarson@irelandstapleton.com bhobbs@irelandstapleton.com tdowney@irelandstapleton.com	Supreme Court Case No.: 2024SA92
PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF CASE2

I. Nature of the Case and Proceedings before the Title Board2

II. Statement of Relevant Facts3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Initiative #150 Contains Multiple Subjects.....6

A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues on Appeal.....6

B. The Court Must Sufficiently Examine Initiative #150 to Determine Whether It Has Multiple Subjects.....7

C. Initiative #150 Effectively Repeals Multiple Different Damage-Cap Laws that Were Separately Enacted for Different Policy Reasons10

D. Initiative #150 Nullifies a Host of Non-Cap Laws that Have Separate and Distinct Purposes18

E. Initiative #150 Lowers Existing Burdens of Proof for Enhanced Damages and Eliminates the Requirement that Courts, as Opposed to Juries, Must Find Enhanced Damages Are Warranted.....22

F. Proponents Are Trying to Drastically Dilute the Single Subject Requirement24

II. The Titles Are Unfair, Inaccurate, and Incomplete.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alhilo v. Kliem</i> , 2016 COA 142	21
<i>Burns v. McGraw-Hill</i> , 659 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1983).....	19
<i>In re Ballot Titles 2001-2002 #21 & #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996).....	25
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Public Rights in Water II”</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo.1996).....	8
<i>In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006), as modified on denial of reh’g (June 26, 2006)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007), as modified on denial of reh’g (Dec. 17, 2007)	9, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title 1997-98 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57 ...	24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	9, 17
<i>Marks v. District Court</i> , 643 P.2d 741 (Colo. 1982)	19
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24	26

<i>Ochoa v. Vered</i> , 212 P.2d 963 (Colo. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Sky Fun I v. Schuttloffel</i> , 27 P.3d 361, 370 (Colo. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Smith v. Zufelt</i> , 880 P.2d 1178, 1188 (Colo. 1994)	20

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	26
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a)	6
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	2, 3
C.R.S. § 13-20-806(4)(a)	12
C.R.S. § 13-21-102(1)(a)	13, 14
C.R.S. § 13-21-102(2).....	4, 18
C.R.S. § 13-21-102.5	4, 12, 14, 23
C.R.S. § 13-21-102.5(3)(a)	4, 23
C.R.S. § 13-21-111	20, 21
C.R.S. § 13-21-111.6	20
C.R.S. § 13-21-203	13
C.R.S. § 13-50.5-105	20
C.R.S. § 13-64-102(1).....	15
C.R.S. § 13-64-302	13
C.R.S. § 13-64-302(1)(b)	12, 23
C.R.S. § 13-64-302.5	14, 16
C.R.S. § 33-41-101	13, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 126
Colo. Const. article V, § 1(5.5).....6

Other Authorities

CJI:Civ 5:4 14, 16
